

Motion for 2020 AGM (held on 29/5/21)

That the membership of the Irish Orienteering Association hereby consent to a change of the legal name of the Association to 'Orienteering Ireland' and approve the following constitutional amendments to give effect to this change in name:

In Article 1.1, replace 'Irish Orienteering Association' with 'Orienteering Ireland'.

Delete Article 4.1 and renumber subsequent articles accordingly.

In Article 4.5, replace 'IOA' with 'Association'.

Replace Article 4.13 with the following:

"Membership of Orienteering Ireland". Every member of an affiliated orienteering club is automatically a member of the Association, be they "senior", "junior", "family" or "group" members of the orienteering club. An individual may also become a member of the Association by application to the Honorary Secretary without becoming a member of an affiliated orienteering club.

Replace Article 4.14 with the following:

"Associate membership of Orienteering Ireland". Individuals participating in events run by the Association or its affiliated orienteering clubs, who are not members of the Association, immediately become associate members of the Association. Such membership shall expire on the 31st of December each year.

Replace Article 5.1 with the following:

Orienteering Ireland is fully committed to safeguarding the well-being of its members. Every member of the Association shall, at all times, show respect and understanding for all other members' rights, safety and welfare, and conduct themselves in a way that reflects the principles of the Association and the guidelines contained in the 'Code of Conduct & Good Practice for Sport for Young People in Irish Orienteering'.

Replace Article 5.9 with the following:

Liaison and co-operation with Sport Ireland, the Olympic Council of Ireland, and with other government departments and sports agencies as necessary.

Replace Article 5.17 with the following:

Prohibition of doping. The anti-doping rules are as currently published by Sport Ireland Anti-Doping.

In Article 5.18, replace 'the IOA and NIOA' with 'Orienteering Ireland and the NIOA' and 'The IOA' with 'Orienteering Ireland'.

In Article 6.2, replace '(vi) Mapping Registrar and Environmental Officer' with '(vi) Mapping Registrar', replace '(vii) Director of High Performance Orienteering' with '(vii) High Performance Manager', replace '(viii) Director of Junior Representative Orienteering' with '(viii) Junior Affairs Officer', replace '(ix) Director of Orienteering Education' with '(ix) Education Officer' and replace '(xi) Public Relations Officer' with '(xi) Communications Officer'.

Append to Article 6.9 '(v) Environmental Officer'.

Replace Article 6.10 with the following:

All Officers shall abide by and uphold the 'Orienteering Ireland Code of Ethics, Behaviour & Good Governance'.

In Article 14.1, delete 'of the Irish Orienteering Association' and 'IOA'.